

# **CreditNews**

**13 November 2013** 

### KHON KAEN SUGAR INDUSTRY PLC

#### No. 97/2013

Company Ra	А					
Outlook:		Stable				
Rating History:						
Date	Company	Issue				
		(Secured/				
		Unsecured)				
29/10/07	A-/Sta	-/A-				
24/11/06	A-/Sta	-				

Contacts:

Jutatip Chitphromphan jutatip@trisrating.com

Rungrat Suntornpagasit rungrat@trisrating.com

Nauwarut Temwattanangkul nauwarut@trisrating.com

Nopalak Rakthum nopalak@trisrating.com

Wiyada Pratoomsuwan, CFA wiyada@trisrating.com

WWW.TRISRATING.COM

#### **Rating Rationale**

TRIS Rating upgrades the company and senior debenture ratings of Khon Kaen Sugar Industry PLC (KSL) to "A" from "A-". The upgrade reflects the company's strengthened business profile following the successful operation of its new sugar mill complex at Bo Ploy district in Kanchanaburi province and growing contribution from energy business. The ratings continue to reflect KSL's market position as one of the leading sugar producers in Thailand and its diversification into sugar-related businesses. The ratings also take into consideration the company's exposure to the regulatory and operational risks of its sugar operations in the Lao People's Democratic Republic (Lao PDR) and Cambodia, as well as the volatility of both sugar prices and the supply of sugarcane.

KSL was established in 1945 by the Chinthammit family and associates. Currently, the Chinthammit family collectively holds 70.0% of the company's shares. The company owns and operates five sugar plants in Thailand, with a combined cane crushing capacity of 92,000 cane tonnes per day. The KSL Group has been able to procure 7.7 million tonnes of sugarcane in the 2012/2013 period and produced 738,952 tonnes of sugar. KSL's sugar production was ranked fourth with a market share of 7.4%, following the Mitr Phol Group (19.9%), the Thai Roong Ruang Group (16.3%), and the Thai Ekkalak Group (9.3%).

Since 2006, KSL has expanded along the sugar value chain to maximize the utilization of sugarcane. During 2007 through 2012, KSL's revenue from the energy business (ethanol and electricity) accounted for an average of 10% of total sales. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) from the energy segment contributed around 20% of total EBITDA during the same period. Sugar business in Laos PDR and Cambodia are currently small, compared with sugar operation in Thailand. The sugar production in both countries for 2012/2013 season was only 35,000 tonnes, representing less than 5% of KSL's sugar production in Thailand. The company expects sugar operation in both countries to reach a break-even level in the 2013/2014 period.

Due to constraint on sugarcane supply in surrounding areas of existing sugar mills, KSL developed a new sugar complex at Bo Ploy district, Kanchanaburi province, with a total investment cost of Bt7,250 million. After completion in October 2012, the KSL Group's cane crushing capacity increased by 43.8% from 64,000 tonnes per day to 92,000 tonnes per day. KSL's sugar production share simultaneously improved from 6.4% in 2010/2011 to 7.4% in 2012/2013. Its ethanol capacity was also more than double from 150,000 liters per day to 350,000 liters per day.

Despite declining trend of sugar price, KSL's financial performances for fiscal year (FY) 2012-2013 were satisfactory. Total revenue rose by 35% to Bt22,212 million, from Bt16,460 million in FY2011, due primarily to the start up of sugar mills in Kanchanaburi province and Loei province. EBITDA for FY2012 rose to Bt4,580 million from Bt3,891 million in 2011. EBITDA from ethanol and electricity businesses increased from Bt500 million in 2011 to Bt1,000 million in 2012. Ethanol selling volume increased more than 200% following new ethanol capacity of the Bo Ploy complex and the bright prospects of ethanol consumption after the ban of gasoline 91 since 1 January 2013.

KSL's financial leverage was relatively stable with a debt to capitalization ratio of 50%-55% at the end of each fiscal year, ending 31 October. During 2014-2016,



given its moderate capital expenditures of Bt2,000 million to Bt3,000 million per year and expected EBITDA of approximately Bt3,000 million to Bt4,000 million per year, the company's leverage is expected to maintain at this level.

Global sugarcane production volumes and sugar prices are both very volatile. For the 2012/2013 season, sugarcane production in Thailand was around 100 million tonnes, increasing from 98 million tonnes in the 2011/2012 crop year. After peaking at 36.11 cents per pound (lb) in January 2011, the world price for raw sugar fell gradually and has hovered at around 18-19 cents/lb since January 2013 because production volumes in many major sugar producing countries have increased.

### **Rating Outlook**

The "stable" outlook reflects TRIS Rating's expectation that KSL will maintain its competitive position in the Thai sugar industry. Revenue sharing system of the sugar industry and growing contribution from ethanol and power businesses will be a cushion for the company during the down cycle of the sugar industry.

Khon Kaen Sugar Industry PLC (KSL)	
Company Rating:	А
Issue Ratings:	
KSL14DA: Bt1,500 million senior debentures due 2014	А
KSL15DA: Bt1,000 million senior debentures due 2015	А
Rating Outlook:	Stable



Unit: Bt million

## **CreditNews**

#### Financial Statistics and Key Financial Ratios\*

	Year Ended 31 October							
	Nov 2012 -Jul 2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008		
Sales and service revenues	15,345	22,212	16,460	12,071	11,517	10,768		
Gross interest expense	498	549	463	338	242	214		
Net income from operations	1,560	2,354	1,890	159	901	860		
Funds from operations (FFO)	2,298	3,505	2,829	580	1,397	1,321		
Total capital expenditures	4,925	4,351	1,387	3,325	3,821	2,390		
Total assets	37,228	29,617	23,820	23,153	20,512	16,985		
Total debt	20,188	14,022	12,085	11,578	7,552	5,116		
Shareholders' equity	12,099	12,032	9,214	9,934	10,894	10,457		
Operating income before depreciation and amortization as % of sales	14.74	18.44	21.80	5.05	13.45	14.20		
Pretax return on permanent capital (%)	7.32 **	14.50	15.16	2.67	9.15	10.46		
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) interest coverage (times)	6.03	8.35	8.41	2.73	8.05	8.61		
FFO/total debt (%)	11.38 **	25.00	23.41	5.01	18.50	25.82		
Total debt/capitalization (%)	59.01	53.82	56.74	53.82	40.94	32.85		

\* Consolidated financial statements

\*\* Non-annualized

#### TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Tel: 0-2231-3011 ext 500 / Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand www.trisrating.com

© Copyright 2013, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <u>http://www.trisrating.com/en/rating information/rating criteria.html</u>.